
Committee Agenda   

 

 

1 

 

 

Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 
Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee, 
which will be held at:  
 

Virtual Meeting on Zoom 
on Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 

at 7.00 pm . 
  

Georgina Blakemore 
Chief Executive 

 
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Jackie Leither Tel: 01992 564756 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 

Members: 

 
Councillors H Whitbread (Chairman), N Avey, N Bedford, A Patel and J Philip 
 
 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE (VIRTUAL MEETINGS) 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured 
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned off 
and set to audio only. 
 
In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be 
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications 
Manager on 01992 564039. 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 16 March 2021 

 

2 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this virtual meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by 
such third par
[...]
ikely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Background Papers 
Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the Constitution define 
background papers as being documents relating to the subject matter of the report 
which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

 
The Council will make available for public inspection one copy of each of the 
documents on the list of background papers for four years after the date of the 
meeting. Inspection of background papers can be arranged by contacting either the 
Responsible Officer or the Democratic Services Officer for the particular item. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Council Housebuilding Cabinet 

Committee 
Date: Tuesday, 8 December 

2020 
    
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom Time: 5.00 - 5.51 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

H Whitbread (Chairman), N Avey, N Bedford, A Patel and J Philip 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

S Murray, S Neville and D Wixley 

  
Apologies: No apologies 
  
Officers 
Present: 

D Fenton (Service Director (Housing Revenue Account)), J Cosgrave 
(Interim Development Housing Manager), J Leither (Democratic Services 
Officer) and G Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral Services) 

  
  

 

20. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

21. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted there were no substitute members. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee meeting held on 
08 September 2020 be taken as read and would be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

24. COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRESS REPORT - PHASES 3-5  
 
Deborah Fenton, Service Manager, Housing Management and Home Ownership, 
presented a report recommending that the Council House Building Progress report 
Phases 3 to 5 be noted. 
 
She advised that the report set out the progress that had been made across phases 
3 to 5 of the House building programme and that were either completed, on-site or 
were currently being procured.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 8 December 2020 

2 

Phase 3 
 
Queens Road, North Weald: HR116  
10 x 3 Bed Houses & 2 x 2 Bed Houses 
 

Scheme Contractor Site Start Contract Period Original Comp. 
Date 

Queens Road Storm Bld. 07:01:19 83 Wks 07:08:20 

Ant. Comp. Variation Contract Sum Ant. Final Acc. Variation 

30:09:20 6 Wks £2,470,493 £2,914,732 £444,239 (18%) 

 
The completion date was originally August 2020 however due to the Government 
Restrictions in place relating to Covid-19 and the consequential effect on the supply 

[...]
ding that Pick Hill was included within the 4.1 group of sites.  
 
An advanced traffic assessment study had been carried out along Pick Hill which 
concluded that no abnormal provisions were required with regard to construction 
traffic movement.  
 

Page 6



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 8 December 2020 

3 

Once confirmation of approval was received contracts would be issued for signing.  
 
Phase 4.2 – Contracted with Indecom Ltd 
 

   SoS Handover 

Hornbeam Close (B) - Buckhurst Hill HR 136 3 x units 25:01:21 04:02:22 

Hornbeam House - Buckhurst Hill HR 137 2 x units 25:01:21 04:02:22 

Bourne House - Buckhurst Hill HR 135 2 x units 25:01:21 04:02:22 

Etheridge Road - Debden HR 127 3 x units 11:01:21 21:01:22 

Denny Avenue - Waltham Abbey HR 144 3 x units 11:01:21 21:01:22 

Beechfield Walk - Waltham Abbey HR 147 5 x units 11:01:21 21:01:22 

Kirby Close - Loughton HR 120 4 x units 11:01:21 21:01:22 

Total  22 units   

 
The Phase 4.2 sites were tendered in two groups. Contracts had been signed and 
the contractor, Indecom, took possession of the sites for insurance and Health & 
Safety purposes on 2 November 2020. They were currently completing their due 
diligence under their JCT Design & Build Contract confirming the above SoS dates 
and the anticipated dates for handover.  
 
Phase 4.3 
 
Phase 4.3 comprised of 15 units and were awaiting consent, with contract signing 
anticipated to be in January/February 2021, possession to take place in March 2021 
with a start on site anticipated to be in July/August 2021.  
 
Pentlow Way - Buckhurst Hill  HR139  7 x units 
Woollard Street - Waltham Abbey  HR149  8 x units 
Total                    15  units  
 
 
Phase 4.4 
 
Phase 4.4 comprised of 28 units (an additional 12 units) were awaiting consent.  
 
Ladyfields - Loughton   16 x units    
Chequers Road (B) - Loughton:    8 x units 
And possibly (held in SAC)  
Lower Alderton Hall Lane - Loughton:   2 x units   
Thatchers Close - Loughton:      1 x unit 
Stonyshotts - Waltham Abbey:    1 x unit  
Total        28   units 
 
Once approved, Ladyfields and Chequers Road (B), will be issued for tender in 
January/February 2021, returned by April 2021 for reporting in May 2021 and 
approval in June 2021. It was anticipated that contracts would be signed in July 2021 
and possession achieved by August 2021. The contractor will carry out their Design 
and Build due diligence and discharge their pre-commencement conditions by 
December 2021 to start on site in January 2022.  
 
Lower Alderton Hall Drive and Thatchers Close, Loughton  
 
Both of these sites were awaiting planning consent and have been delayed by the 
Local Plan and SAC issues. It was anticipated that these sites may be released by 
mid-2021.  
 
 

Page 7



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 8 December 2020 

4 

Stonyshotts, Waltham Abbey 
 
The consent would be reviewed for either resubmission as previously consented, 
potentially redesigned to deliver 2 x 1 Bed units and considered as a test site for 
delivery of EFDC’s first Self Build or Custom-built property as it would potentially 
require a ‘Planning Passport’ type approach and will require significant internal 
consultation.  
 
Bromefield Court - Waltham Abbey   HR143  1 x unit 
Shingle Court - Waltham Abbey  HR147  1 x unit  
Wrangley Court - Waltham Abbey    HR161  1 x unit  
 
These sites have been reviewed and it was considered that c50+ could be delivered 
in the Winters Way area whilst offering the opportunity to address the existing 
parking stress and deliver landscaping/play area improvements.  
 
It was believed a much broader neighbourhood wide area review could be beneficial 
to all stakeholders. An approach had been made to local council representatives in 
line with a ‘New Approach’ agreed for reviewing future Phase 5 sites and it was 
hoped that the local representatives would see this as a positive option to addressing 
and improving the local env
[...]
o take place to understand why these 
charges were so high and if anything could be done to bring them down. 
 
This site will be coming back to the Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee for 
approval to progress and these issues will be dissected, analysed and presented in 
detail so you can see the issues and what the cost benefit was in terms of an 
approach that may or may not be able to be resolved. 
 
Decision: 
 
(1) That the contents of the Progress Report on Phases 3 to 5 of the Council 

House Building Programme be noted and presented to the Cabinet in line 
with the Terms of Reference of the Council Housebuilding Cabinet 
Committee.  

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Set out in its Terms of Reference, the Council House Building Cabinet Committee 
was to monitor and report to the Council, on an annual basis, progress and 
expenditure concerning the Council House Building Programme. This report sets out 
the progress made over the last 12 months.  

Page 11



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 8 December 2020 

8 

 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
This report was on the progress made over the last 12 months and was for noting 
purposes only. There are no other options for action. 
 

25. TENDER APPROVAL REPORT FOR PHASE 4.3 AND VARIATIONS TO 4.1 AND 
4.2  
 
Deborah Fenton, Service Manager (Housing Revenue Account), presented a report 
to the Cabinet Committee, she advised that as part of the Epping Forest District 
Council Phase 4 Council House Building Programme, Airey Miller undertook a 
competitive tender process with Epping Forest Framework Contractors for the phase 
4.3 sites, consisting of 8  separate developments, however 5 Single Unit Sites were 
later excluded pending further review.  
 
Tenders were invited from four Contractors from the Epping Framework Alliance 
Contract – Council House Building Programme; Indecon Building Ltd, Neilcott 
Construction Ltd, Roof Ltd and TSG Building Services PLC. 
 

 Indecon Building Ltd confirmed their intention to tender; 

 TSG Building Services PLC confirmed their intention to tender; 

 Roof Ltd declined the tender process due to their resource constraints after 
initially confirming their willingness to tender; and 

 Neilcott Construction withdrew from pricing citing pre-construction resource 
constraints. 

 
Tender returns were received on the 14 August 2020 as instructed within the 
Invitation to Tender.  
 
Decision: 
 
(1) That acceptance was recommended of the tender submitted by TSG Building 

Services PL in the sum of £4,039,436.45 including a £53,750 provisional sum 
for contaminated material removal. In addition a £197,655 provisional sum for 
statutory connections and diversions together with the proposed construction 
period of 52 weeks; 

 
(2) That acceptance was recommended that Pick Hill was issued as a variation 

on Phase 4.1 and a new JCT Design and Build contract was placed, once 
planning was determined, for Woollard Street and Pentlow Way; and 

 
(3) That acceptance was recommended that a contract was placed with Keith 

Peattie Associates for £28,230.00 for the Clerk of Works role on the Phase 
4.2 group of sites. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To ensure progression of the Council House Building Programme. 
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Not to progress with the Council House Building Programme. 
 
  

Page 12



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 8 December 2020 

9 

26. PURCHASE OF LAND AT MASON WAY, WALTHAM ABBEY TO BUILD UP TO 
10 UNITS  
 
Deborah Fenton, Service Manager (Housing Revenue Account), presented a report 
to the Cabinet Committee she advised that the report set out the opportunity to 
purchase discounted land which was at present land locked.  This report follows on 
from a Portfolio Holders Report in August 2020 which sought consent to appoint 
Metaplan to carry out a feasibility study and provide EFDC with an options appraisal.  
The findings of the appraisal were favourable when proposing a mix of one and 
mainly 2 bed properties. This would form part of phase 5 of the Council House 
Building Programme. The cost of the land will come from the HRA account however 
the build costs (estimated at £2,347,671) will be part funded by a grant either from 
Homes England or from RTB receipts.  
 
The historical context was contained in the report attached to the agenda. 

 
Decision: 
 
(1) That approval be given to purchase the land at Mason Way (subject to 

planning approval) for the purpose of building up to 10 units for affordable 
rents.  At a cost of £800K (land cost) and approval be given to build out the 
scheme (subject to planning approval) total cost £2,347,671.  

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Set out in its Terms of Reference, the Council House Building Cabinet Committee was to 
monitor and report to the Council on an annual basis progress and expenditure 
concerning the Council House Building Programme.  
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Not to purchase the land, and build out, subject to planning.  This would mean the council 
would miss out on the opportunity to provide 10 much needed units for affordable rent.  
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there were no other matters of urgent business for 
consideration. 
 

28. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there was no business for consideration which 
would necessitate the exclusion of the public and press from the virtual meeting. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1 
 

Report to the Council Housebuilding 
Cabinet Committee 

 

 

Report reference: CHB-011-2020/21 
Date of meeting: 16 March 2021 

 

Portfolio: 
 

Housing and Property Services 

Subject: 
 

Council House Building Progress Report – Phases 3 - 5  

Responsible Officer:                    
 

Rochelle Hoyte                                       (01992 562054) 
Service Manager   
 

Democratic Services: J Leither                                             (01992 564756) 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That the contents of this Progress Report on Phases 3 to 5 of the Council House Building 
Programme be noted and presented to the Cabinet in line with the Terms of Reference of the 
Council House Building Cabinet Committee.  
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The report set’s out the progress that has been made across phases 3 to 5 of the 
Housebuilding programme that are either completed, on-site and are currently being procured. 
In Phase 4, Package 4.1 - 16 units - have been contracted and starts on site all underway with 
Millfield started on 30/11/20 Pickhill has been added to 4.1 and start on site is due March 21 
Package 4.2 - 22 units – has also been contracted and starts on site achieved January 21. 
Package 4.3 – 15 units – Consent approval received for Woollard Street Feb 21, contracts 
signing and possession still to be achieved March 21, with start on site anticipated July/Aug 
21. Package 4.4 - 28 units - (an additional 12 units) are awaiting consent.  
 
Ladyfields and Chequers Road (B) are still within planning and work is being undertaken to 
discuss how these can be progressed as quickly as possible. Since the approval of the APMS, 
it is anticipated that any schemes within the planning system will have reached a determination 
by May 21 as planners have requested an extension of time till this period. The tender process 
will follow, a consideration may be needed for an interim committee approval as it is likely that 
the previous forecast of June will be missed, the tender process will follow Aug/September 21 
with contracts and possession achieved October 21, with the contractor being able to carry out 
their Design and Build due diligence and discharge their pre-commencement conditions still 
by Dec 21 to continue with the plan to start on site in Jan 22.  
 
An update on Phase 5 is also provided within this report.  
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Set out in its Terms of Reference, the Council House Building Cabinet Committee is to monitor 
and report to the Council, on an annual basis progress and expenditure concerning the Council 
House Building Programme. This report sets out the progress made since last reported. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Other Options for Action: 
 
This report is on the progress made over the last 12 months and is for noting purposes only. 
There are no other options for action. 
 
 
Report  
 

Phase 3  
 
Queens Road, North Weald: HR116  
10 x 3 Bed Houses & 2 x 2 Bed Houses 
 

Scheme Contractor Site Start Contract Period Original Comp. Date 

Queens Road Storm Bld. 07:01:19 83 Wks 07:08:20 

Ant. Comp. Variation Contract Sum Ant. Final Acc. Variation 

30:09:20 6 Wks £2,470,493 £2,914,732 £444,239 (18%) 

 
The completion date was originally August 2020 however due to the Government Restrictions in 
place relating to Covid19 and the consequential effect on the supply chain, there have been two 
Extension of Time (EOT) awards. The first for 5 weeks and the second 23 weeks and 2 days. 
Project completion was achieved 22.02.21 of all 12 units.   
 
The latest final account of January 21 anticipated this as £2, 867,996 with £397,504 over contract 
value relating mainly to contamination removal, the under provision for utilities and Covid19 
delays. The contractor Storm Ltd, are claiming £99K for preliminaries based on the awarded 
EOTs, this has been determined as cost neutral to both parties.  

 
 

Phase 4  
 

Phase 4.1 – Contracted with TSG Ltd                                         SoS.    - Weeks -  Handover  
 
Chequers Road (A), Loughton  : HR 124 3 x 3B units  31:07:20        56 27:08:21 
Bushfields, Loughton   : HR 122 2 x 2B units 13:07:20        56 20:08:21 
Chester Road, Loughton  : HR 130 3 x 2B units  07:09:20        56 10:09:21 
Queensway, Ongar  : HR 140  4 x 1B units  02:11:20        53 27:08:21 
Millfield, Ongar   : HR 138 2 x 1B u
[...]


29/01/20 - No response to 
date

Consultation Issues  - Planning  
Refusal 

15

Lower Alderton  - Local Residents 
objected original consent - re-
submitted in May - Committee 
Meeting 25/09/19 - No 

EFDC 3 5 15 EFDC

(1) EFDC to liaise with 
EFDC Planners to confirm 
discharge of necessary 
conditions

Reports & Investigations

Ground Contamination 16

Potential for Ground Gas Identified 
in Phase Geotechnical Report

Contractor / 
EFDC

4 4 16 Contractor

(1) Contractor to confirm 
allowance within tender for 
removal of interceptors 
and contaminated soil 

Issues / Risks / Early Warning

66

Planning Approvals

09/02/2021

P
age 96


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Council Housebuilding Progress Report - Phases 3-5
	01a - Equality Impact Assessment
	01b - 21 02 11 -Man Report No 17-Jan-AH




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Council Housebuilding Cabinet 

Committee 
Date: Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

    
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom Time: 7.00  - 7.40 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

H Whitbread (Chairman), N Avey, N Bedford, A Patel and J Philip 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

S Heap, S Murray and D Wixley 

  
Officers 
Present: 

D Fenton (Service Director (Housing Revenue Account)), R Hoyte (Service 
Manager - Development) and J Leither (Democratic Services Officer) 

  

 

29. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

30. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there were no substitute members. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee meeting held on 
08 December 2020 be taken as read and would be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

33. COUNCIL HOUSEBUILDING PROGRESS REPORT - PHASES 3-5  
 
The Chairman, Councillor H Whitbread introduced Rochelle Hoyte to the Cabinet 
Committee and advised that Rochelle was the new Service Manager for Housing 
Development. 
 
R Hoyte presented the Council Housebuilding Progress Report – Phases 3-5 and 
recommended that they be noted by the Cabinet Committee. 
 
She advised that the report set out the progress that had been made across phases 
3 to 5 of the Housebuilding programme that were either completed, on-site or were 
currently being procured.  
 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

2 

Phase 4 
 
Phase 4.1 consisted of 16 units which had been contracted and the start on site was 
all underway. Millfield, Ongar started on 30 November 2020 and Pickhill, Waltham 
Abbey had been added to Phase 4.1, the start on site was due in March 2021; 
 
Phase 4.2 consisted of 22 units which had been contracted, the start on site was 
achieved in January 2021.  
 
Phase 4.3 consisted of 15 units. The consent approval was received for Woollard 
Street, Waltham Abbey in February 2021, contract signing and possession was still 
to be achieved in March 2021, with start on site anticipated July/August 2021.  
 
Phase 4.4 consisted of 28 units (an additional 12 units) were awaiting consent.  
Ladyfields, Loughton and Chequers Road (B), Loughton were still within planning 
and work was being undertaken to discuss how these can be progressed as quickly 
as possible. Since the approval of the APMS, it was anticipated that any schemes 
within the planning system would have reached a determination by May 2021 as 
planners had requested an extension of time until this period. The tender process will 
follow and a consideration may be needed for an interim committee approval as it 
was likely that the previous forecast of June 2021 would be missed, the tender 
process would follow in August/September 2021 with contracts and possession 
achieved in October 2021, with the contractor being able to carry out their Design 
and Build due diligence and discharge their pre-commencement conditions by 
December 2021 to continue with the plan to start on site in January 2022.  
 
Councillor H Whitbread was pleased to report that Cyril Hawkins Close in North 
Weald had now been completed. She advised that she had visited the site and the 
new family homes looked really smart, residents had started to move in and there 
was plenty of parking. 
 
D Fenton, Director of HRA Functions advised the Cabinet Committee that a planned 
street party to celebrate the opening of the road would be organised for July 2020. 
 
Councillor J Philip asked if the Council had ever had a Council Housebuilding project 
that had come in under budget. 
 
R Hoyte stated that she was not aware of the details of the previous phases 1-3, but 
advised that Cyril Hawkins Close came in over budget due to contamination and 
Covid-19 restrictions. She also advised that the Council had a new programme called 
ProVal, this was a financial viability tool which allowed you to appraise 
developments. The Council will be using ProVal on all schemes to see if the scheme 
was viable and therefore whether to take the scheme forward as a development 
project or not. This programme would give the Council better control over the 
finances of the scheme. 
 
Councillor J Philip asked if the officers could prepare a report of all the Council 
Housebuilding schemes that had been done, the costs predicted for each scheme 
and how much the schemes actually cost. He recalled that almost every scheme that 
had been done come out over budget and this would mean that the budget was not 
being set properly. 
 
Councillor Whitbread stated that some of the historic garage sites did lead to some 
issues with delays for contamination reasons and hopefully as we move into the later 
phases we will be looking at sites, other than garage sites and with the use of ProVal 
the predicted cost would be more accurate. 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

3 

 
Councillor A Patel stated that the Council have started work on discharging the 
planning conditions on the garage sites in Buckhurst Hill and across the district and 
in terms of the displacement of the residents renting the garages, in the earlier 
stages of the House Building programme it was agreed that the garage residents 
would be offered other garages as close to those sites as possible, he asked what 
was next for the Council, although more garage and brownfield sites had been 
identified how long could the Council sustain the Council House Building Programme. 
 
R Hoyte advised that in Phase 5 officers were looking at 14 sites in total with various 
development opportunities and each site would be looked at with a feasibility study 
for which we will use ProVal, our consultants will give us scope on what was possible 
to build. Regarding garage sites and displacement, Officers would identify if there 
were other parking facilities nearby and could anything be done about offering 
parking to these residents before we would continue with a garage site scheme.  
 
D Fenton advised that there was a number of commercial assets that officers were 
looking at which belonged to the general fund and Rochelle and her team were 
working on those including a number of pubs which adds to the list. There were also 
a number of other larger scale opportunities that officers would be looking at but were 
not yet in a position to disclose those sites. 
 
Councillor H Whitbread stated that she was pleased to see that other options were 
being considered as the Council House Building Programme was a great success 
and the Council want to see this programme continue to deliver affordable housing 
for the people of the district. 
 
Councillor N Bedford referred to Phase 4.1 Queensway, Ongar (page 54 of the 
agenda) and expressed concerns under the heading ‘Reports and Investigations’ 
there was nothing flagged up for contamination of the ground, yet when you go to the 
next page under the heading ‘Forthcoming Actions’ in red it reads ‘potential asbestos 
under slab’. If we compare this site to a North Weald site that ran approximately 
£400,000 over budget because of asbestos contamination. Taking this into account 
why does the Queensway site only have contingency budget set of £28,000. 
 
R Hoyte advised that she had looked at sites that had already been started and 
stated that the contingency budgets should have been set much higher. Surveys 
were done ahead of the builder going onto site and things like contamination were 
not picked up as this was not found until the start on site digging had taken place and 
contamination was then uncovered. The contingency should cover these problems 
but unfortunately they were not set correctly, now the Council has ProVal this would 
enable a more cost effective plan with the correct contingency set. Going forward this 
was one of the top priorities to get the costings correct and therefore staying within 
budget for each site. 
 
Councillor N Bedford stated that Officers should us North Weald as a benchmark of 
what the contingency should be for each site. The Queensway, Ongar site was about 
a quarter of the size of the North Weald site therefore a contingency around the sum 
of £100,000 should be set for Queensway and not the £28,000 that it was currently. 
 
Councillor J Philip stated that he understood where Councillor Bedford was coming 
from but that he was not sure that it was applicable to all sites and that we should 
use the new ProVal system going forward and keep a track of how that system would 
work. 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

4 

R Hoyte advised that not only new schemes were being run through ProVal but 
schemes that had already been completed were being put in to see what the 
difference was and help to influence decisions going forward. 
 
Councillor S Murray asked if there were any plans for the official opening of the Joan 
Davis House, he realised this scheme was a while ago but due to Covid it had been 
cancelled. 
 
He also stated that Ward Members should be consulted on sites in their wards before 
they were put into practice as they know the local areas and could advise on 
historical and local information on potential sites that may not be known to Officers. 
 
Councillor H Whitbread agreed that an official opening of the Joan Davis House in 
Burton Road, The Broadway, Loughton should be marked as it was a good 
development and asked officers to look into arranging that post purdah. 
 
R Hoyte advised that she was in discussions around having webinars with Ward 
Members so that schemes and sites could be discussed before that got to a planning 
status. 
 
Councillor D Wixley advised that part of Burney Drive was in his Ward and he would 
like to know where the site was as he could not envisage a scheme going ahead in 
that area. 
 
He stated that although the Kirby Close development was not in his Ward as a 
District Councillor it was as a Town Councillor. He had noticed that work was ongoing 
on that site and referred to a service road which run behind the site and informed the 
Cabinet Committee that the grass verges where being ruined by people parking on 
them or driving over them and asked officers if this was anything to do with the 
contractors. 
 
R Hoyte advised that a number of the grass verges around Kirby Close have been 
covered up and the contractors were only using them for access and turning points 
and any damaged verges will be restored once the site was finished. She advised 
that she would visit the site and speak to the contractors and would get back to 
Councillor Wixley. 
 
Councillor S Heap referred to the garage site in Hornbeam Close and advised that 
the area around that garage site was heavily populated and to remove these garages 
would have an enormous impact as at least 11 of the garages have cars parked in 
them and it would be an enormous detrimental impact to the area. He further advised 
that there was also an ongoing drainage issue in that area. 
 
He further asked about the development in Pick Hill and added that there had been a 
huge amount of destruction of the trees being taken down and was that a part of the 
Councils development or was it a private developer. 
 
R Hoyte advised that they were at the very early stages of looking at Hornbeam 
Close, to see what would work there, if anything at all was possible and that she 
would discuss any findings with the Ward Members.  
 
D Fenton stated that Phase 5 of the Council House Building Programme was not just 
about building it was about creating great places where people wanted to live. The 
House Building programme were partnering with the Asset team, the Land team, 
Safer Communities and Communities and Wellbeing to create a place approach. For 
example Hornbeam Close, the aim was not just to build but to alleviate the parking 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

5 

stress by creating more parking spaces and improving the area in terms of the 
environment and climate. 
 
R Hoyte added that as well as a higher level of due diligence that her team would 
also be looking at landscaping and any play areas that could be built into the 
scheme. Near the site in Hornbeam Close there was an empty play area and that she 
was currently looking into who owned that site and if the Council could improve the 
play area. It was not only about new builds it was having regard for the residents that 
were already currently living there so they were as much a part of the community as 
any new residents that move to the area.  
 
Councillor S Murray advised that play areas in the district were the responsibility of 
Town and Parish Councils and therefore if the Council were to get involved in some 
areas and not others this could have a detrimental effect on the Town and Parish 
Councils. 
 
Councillor S Heap asked if Town and Parish Councils could be involved in the 
discussions as well as the Ward Councillors as they could bring far more knowledge 
about the local area sites that the Council propose to bring forward. 
 
R Hoyte advised that they were looking at options regarding the play areas so as part 
of the development we could work with the Town and Parish Councils to maybe 
make a contribution towards such play areas. 
 
She stated that she could see no reason why Town and Parish Councils could not be 
invited to the meetings of new schemes along with the Ward Councillors. 
 
Decision: 
 
(1) That the contents of the Progress Report on Phases 3 to 5 of the Council 

House Building Programme be noted and presented to the Cabinet in line 
with the Terms of Reference of the Council Housebuilding Cabinet 
Committee.  

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Set out in its Terms of Reference, the Council House Building Cabinet Committee 
was to monitor and report to the Council, on an annual basis, progress and 
expenditure concerning the Council House Building Programme. The report set out 
the progress made since reported at the last meeting on the 08 December 2020.  
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
This report was on the progress made over the last 12 months and was for noting 
purposes only. There were no other options for action. 
 

34. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there were no other matters of urgent business for 
consideration. 
 

35. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there was no business for consideration which 
necessitated the exclusion of the public and press from the virtual meeting. 

 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

6 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


